and borrowings of $23.9 million under its corporate line of credit.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations has been prepared by the Company’s management based upon the Company’s historical financial
statements, certain historical financial information of the acquired real estate properties, and certain purchase accounting entries of the acquired real estate
properties. These pro forma statements may not be indicative of the results that actually would have occurred if these transactions had been in effect on the dates
indicated, nor do they purport to represent our future financial results. The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations does not
contemplate certain amounts that are not readily determinable, such as additional general and administrative expenses that are probable, or interest income that
would be earned on cash balances.

1

Exhibit 99.1

BLACK CREEK INDUSTRIAL REIT IV INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018
(Unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data)  Company Historical
(1)   Acquisitions   Pro Forma

Adjustments   Consolidated
Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental revenues  $ 6,520  $ 2,367 (2)  $ (1) (4)  $ 8,886
Total revenues  6,520  2,367   (1)   8,886
Operating expenses:
Rental expenses  1,252  435 (3)  —   1,687
Real estate-related depreciation and amortization  3,541  —   1,259 (5)  4,800
General and administrative expenses  1,564  —   —   1,564
Advisory fees, related party  1,624  —   333 (6)  1,957
Acquisition expense reimbursements, related party  4,900  —   —   4,900
Other expense reimbursements, related party  1,195  —   —   1,195
Total operating expenses  14,076  435   1,592   16,103
Operating (loss) income  (7,556)  1,932   (1,593)   (7,217)
Other expenses:
Interest expense and other  2,250  —   872 (7)  3,122
Total other expenses  2,250  —   872   3,122
Total expenses before expense support  16,326  435   2,464   19,225
Total expense support from the Advisor  5,583  —   5,328 (8)  10,911
Net expenses after expense support  (10,743)  (435)   2,864   (8,314)
Net (loss) income  (4,223)  1,932   2,863   572
Net (loss) income attributable to noncontrolling interests  —  —   —   —
Net (loss) income attributable to common stockholders  $ (4,223)  $ 1,932   $ 2,863   $ 572

Weighted-average shares outstanding  9,107   20,265 (9)

Net (loss) income per common share - basic and diluted  $ (0.46)   $ 0.03

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma consolidated financial statement.

2

Exhibit 99.1

BLACK CREEK INDUSTRIAL REIT IV INC.
NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF

OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018
(Unaudited)

(1) Reflects the Company’s historical consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2018 . Refer to the Company’s historical
consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 6, 2019 .